

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**NO. 18-2201  
SCOTT COUNTY NO. CVCV297911**

---

**DARREN PETRO,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**vs.**

**PALMER COLLEGE OF CHIROPRACTIC,  
Defendant-Appellee.**

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR SCOTT COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE STUART WERLING  
THE HONORABLE MARY E. HOWES

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF**

---

MIKKIE R. SCHILTZ AT0007038  
ALEXANDER C. BARNETT AT0012641

for

LANE & WATERMAN LLP  
220 North Main Street, Suite 600  
Davenport, IA 52801  
Telephone: (563) 324-3246  
Facsimile: (563) 324-1616  
Email: mschiltz@l-wlaw.com  
Email: abarnett@l-wlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE  
PALMER COLLEGE OF CHIROPRACTIC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 7

ROUTING STATEMENT ..... 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 11

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 27

    I. IOWA LAW DOES NOT AUTHORIZE PETRO TO INITIATE  
    A DIRECT ACTION IN DISTRICT COURT AGAINST PALMER  
    FOR CLAIMS ARISING SOLELY UNDER A LOCAL CIVIL  
    RIGHTS ORDINANCE..... 27

        A. Error Preservation..... 27

        B. Scope and standard of review..... 27

        C. Argument..... 27

            1. Municipal power over local and internal affairs does  
            not include authority to confer original jurisdiction upon  
            a state court. .... 28

            2. The ICRA does not authorize a local commission to  
            confer original jurisdiction on a state court..... 34

            3. There is no legislative intent to allow enforcement of  
            local civil rights laws in state court. .... 42

            4. The ICRA’s “remedial” purpose provides no basis to  
            depart from the statutory text because the Court  
            interprets the ICRA as enacted..... 46

    II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY INTERPRETED  
    IOWA CODE SECTION 216.19(6) AND THE STEWART MEMO  
    HAS NO BEARING ON THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING .. 49

        A. Error Preservation..... 49

        B. Scope and standard of review..... 50

        C. Argument..... 50

1. Petro waived any error regarding the district court’s application of Iowa Code section 216.19(6).....	51
2. Petro waived his Chapter 17A arguments and the Stewart Memo has no bearing on the district court’s summary judgment ruling .....	53
III. PETRO’S BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	61
A. Error Preservation.....	61
B. Scope and standard of review.....	61
C. Argument.....	61
1. Contract principles are not “rigidly applied” in an academic setting and Iowa courts refuse to review the day-to-day administration of academic policies or the subjective judgments of educators .....	63
2. Palmer’s general statement of adherence to state and federal law does not create a separate and independent contractual obligation .....	68
3. The ICRA preempts Petro’s breach of contract claim .....	72
4. Petro waived any error on the district court’s conclusion that his breach of contract claim, even if it were allowed to proceed under substantive law, is barred by the applicable statute of limitations. ....	75
5. The statute of limitations has run on Petro’s disguised tort claim. ....	77
CONCLUSION .....	79
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	79
COST CERTIFICATE.....	80
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	81
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	82

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Tower, L.P. v. Local TV Iowa, L.L.C.</i> , 809 N.W.2d 546, 550 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011).....	72
<i>Bagelmann v. First Nat. Bank</i> , 823 N.W.2d 18, 34 (Iowa 2012) .....	71-72
<i>Baker v. City of Iowa City</i> , 750 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2008) .....	32
<i>Cedar Rapids Human Rights Comm’n v. Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 222 N.W.2d 391, 399 (Iowa 1974).....	29
<i>Channon v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 629 N.W.2d 835, 857 (Iowa 2001) .....	62
<i>City of Cedar Rapids v. James Props., Inc.</i> , 701 N.W.2d 673, 677 (Iowa 2005) .....	46
<i>City of Iowa City v. Westinghouse Learning Corp.</i> , 264 N.W.2d 771, 773 (Iowa 1978) .....	29
<i>Davison v. State</i> , 671 N.W.2d 519, 521 (Iowa Ct. App. 2003) .....	50
<i>Doe v. Iowa Bd. of Med.</i> , 815 N.W.2d 409 (Iowa Ct. App. 2012) .....	58
<i>Dutcher v. Randall Foods</i> , 546 N.W.2d 889, 894 (Iowa 1996) .....	47
<i>Fellheimer v. Middlebury Coll.</i> , 869 F.Supp. 238, 243 (D.Vt.1994) .....	66
<i>Furnald v. Hughes</i> , 804 N.W.2d 273, 276 (Iowa 2011) .....	46
<i>Gally v. Columbia University</i> , 22 F.Supp.2d 199, 207 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	64-67, 70
<i>Grahek v. Voluntary Hosp. Coop. Ass’n of Iowa, Inc.</i> , 473 N.W.2d 31, 34 (Iowa 1991).....	62, 72-74, 77
<i>Gray v. Kinseth Corp.</i> , 636 N.W.2d 100, 103 (Iowa 2001) .....	29
<i>Greenland v. Fairtron Corp.</i> , 500 N.W.2d 36, 39 (Iowa 1993) .....	75
<i>Hamilton v. First Baptist Elderly Hous. Found.</i> , 436 N.W.2d 336, 341-42 (Iowa 1989).....	61
<i>Harvey v. Palmer College of Chiropractic</i> , 363 N.W.2d 443, 444 (Iowa Ct. App. 1984).....	63-64, 66-68

<i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 887 N.W.2d 153, 166 (Iowa 2016)...	34, 45
<i>Hunter v. City of Des Moines Mun. Housing Auth.</i> , 742 N.W.2d 578, 586 (Iowa 2007) .....	56
<i>In re Alessio</i> , 803 N.W.2d 656, 661 (Iowa 2011).....	28
<i>Ingrim v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 249 F.3d 743, 746 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	78
<i>Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 482 N.W.2d 386, 389 (Iowa 1992) .....	48
<i>Jahnke v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 912 N.W.2d 136, 145 (Iowa 2018) .....	53
<i>Jensen v. State</i> , 312 N.W.2d 581, 582 (Iowa 1981) .....	55
<i>Knelman v. Middlebury Coll.</i> , 898 F.Supp.2d 697, 709 (D. Vt. 2012) .....	70
<i>Lloyd v. State</i> , 251 N.W.2d 551, 556-57 (Iowa 1977).....	34
<i>Lovlie v. Plumb</i> , 250 N.W.2d 56, 57-58 (Iowa 1977).....	70-71
<i>Marcus v. Young</i> , 538 N.W.2d 285, 289 (Iowa 1995) .....	35
<i>Margeson v. Artis</i> , 776 N.W.2d 652, 656 (Iowa 2009) .....	71
<i>Molitor v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 360 N.W.2d 568 (Iowa 1985) .....	30-33
<i>Monson v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 467 N.W.2d 230, 233 (Iowa 1991) .....	48
<i>Moore v. Vanderloo</i> , 386 N.W.2d 108, 113-15 (Iowa 1986) .....	64
<i>Moulton v. Iowa Empl. Sec. Comm’n</i> , 34 N.W.2d 211, 216 (Iowa 1948) .....	47
<i>Northrup v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 372 N.W.2d 193, 197 (Iowa 1985) .....	61
<i>Oyens Feed &amp; Supply, Inc. v. Primebank</i> , 808 N.W.2d 186, 193 (Iowa 2011) .....	35
<i>Quick v. Emco Enters., Inc.</i> , No. CL 103108, 2009 WL 7230815 (Iowa Dist. Jan. 16, 2009), <i>aff’d without opinion by</i> No. 09-0311, 2009 WL 5126144, at *4 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 30, 2009).....	10, 38-40
<i>Reynolds v. Sterling Coll., Inc.</i> , 170 Vt. 620, 750 A.2d 1020, 1022 (2000) .....	64

<i>Richards v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</i> , 270 N.W.2d 616, 620 (Iowa 1978) .....	58
<i>Riley v. Boxa</i> , 542 N.W.2d 519, 522 (Iowa 1996).....	59
<i>Ritz v. Wapello County Bd. Of Sup’rs</i> , 595 N.W.2d 786, 791 (Iowa 1999) .....	57
<i>Sain v. Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 626 N.W.2d 115, 121-22 (Iowa 2001).....	64-65, 67-68
<i>Salsbury Laboratories v. Iowa Dept. of Environmental Quality</i> , 276 N.W.2d 830, 836 (Iowa 1979).....	59
<i>Schreiber v. State</i> , 666 N.W.2d 127, 128 (Iowa 2003) .....	52, 76
<i>Shumate v. Drake Univ.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 503, 512 (Iowa 2014) .....	35
<i>Smidt v. Porter</i> , 695 N.W.2d 9, 17 (Iowa 2005) .....	62
<i>Sommers v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 337 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 1983) .....	48-49
<i>Stahl v. Preston Mut. Ins. Ass’n</i> , 517 N.W.2d 201, (Iowa 1994) .....	77
<i>State ex rel. Claypool v. Evans</i> , 757 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 2008) .....	47
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 554 N.W.2d 686, 689 (Iowa 1996) .....	34
<i>State v. Dohlman</i> , 725 N.W.2d 428, 431 (Iowa 2006).....	34
<i>State v. Mandicino</i> , 509 N.W.2d 481, 483 (Iowa 1993).....	33
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 329 N.W.2d 643, 646 (Iowa 1983) .....	34
<i>Stumpf v. Albracht</i> , 982 F.2d 275, 278 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	78
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829, 833 (Iowa 2009) .....	35, 38
<i>Toppert v. Northwest Mechanical, Inc.</i> , 968 F.Supp.2d 1001, 1009 (S.D. Iowa 2013).....	31, 40-42
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560, 572 (1979) .....	35
<i>Ullmo ex rel. Ullmo v. Gilmour Acad.</i> , 273 F.3d 671, 676- 77 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	65
<i>Van Meter Indus. v. Mason City Human Rights Comm’n</i> , 675 N.W.2d 503, 515 (Iowa 2004) .....	29, 37
<i>Winger v. CM Holdings, L.L.C</i> , 881 N.W.2d 443, 449-50 (Iowa 2016) .....	56

**Statutes**

Iowa Code § 17A.19 ..... 58  
 Iowa Code § 216.17 ..... 32  
 Iowa Code § 216.19 ..... 29, 36  
 Iowa Code § 216.19(1) ..... 42-43  
 Iowa Code § 216.19(6) ..... 51-53  
 IOWA CODE § 216.19(7) ..... 27, 32, 36  
 Iowa Code § 216.19(8) ..... 27, 36-38, 43  
 IOWA CODE § 216.2(15) ..... 37  
 Iowa Code § 216.4 ..... 37  
 Iowa Code § 364.3(12) ..... 43-46  
 Iowa Code § 614.1(2) ..... 78

**Other Authorities**

Iowa Administrative Procedure Act, Code § 17A..... 32  
 2017 Iowa Legis. Serv. H.F. 295 § 4..... 43, 45

**Rules**

Iowa Admin. Code r. 161-3.16(216)(c)(4)..... 60  
 Iowa R. App. P. 6.101 ..... 55  
 Iowa R. App. P. 6.14(1)(c)..... 50  
 Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3)..... 52, 76
